¥r, F, E, Lewis

September 29, 1947

Horse Heaven Mdine

Ashwood, Oregon

Dear ¥r. Lewis:

This is in reply to your letter of September 26,

I am enclosing three of the proof of labor forms

which cover the

information required in rocording

annual assessment work. If these are not sufficient,

let me kaow and

FWlL:jr
Encl.

1 can send you some morag,

-

Yours sincerely,

Mrector




1R PEW F. 8. REITZEL

SIDENT SECRETARY
NILLISTON FRANK CROSS
.E PRESIDENT TREASURER

CORDERO MINING COMPANY

703 MECHANICS' INSTITUTE BLDG.
57 POST STREET MINE OFFICE:
SAN FRANCISCO 4, CALIFORNIA McDERMITT, NEVADA

Horse Heaven !line
Ashwood Oregon
September 26,1947

Mr.Fowolibbey,virector
Dept.ueology & Minérdl Ind#stries
Portland Cregon.
Dear Mr.Libbey:
Can .I' get a copy or coples of Assesment Work aAffidavit

forms from youb department.

I suppose that you have the form and can have a ccpy typed.
in that case one form is sufticient. 1 can write up the aftidavit
and also can give the form to another party in this area.
rhanking you
With best wishes

Yours sincerely

CE e

F.R.Lewis




June 1, 1%55

Mr, Frank £, Lewis
Ashwood
Oragon

Dear Frank:

I am terribly sorry that I failed to see you on my rush
inspection of Horse Heaven last Sunday. The 30-o0dd students
I was leading through central Oregon kept me more than busy
the entirs two days, and we were running pretty badly behind
schedule wvhen we hit the mine. Mr, HcClain was kind enough
to allow us te look over the plant for s few minutes and then
we had to hurry off.

I hope to get back over in your country before so terribly
long and will have a little more leisure to visit with you.
We logged over 650 miles in two days and saw am awful lot of
Oregon geology in the process. The whole trouble with much a
trip 1s that it is always made too hurriedly, and there Just
aren't enough hours in the day tc do the job right.

With kindest personal regards,

Sincerely yours,

Ralph S, Mason
Mining SEngineer

RSM:lk




April b, 1955

My, Prank 3, Lewis
Cordero Mining Company

Aghwood, Oregon
Dear Frank:

Thanice for your letter of Mawch 31 concerned with the
mine bell signal code, I will epenk to Ralph and see
if we can't dig up some of these nostere from our files,
However I know of no occurrence of them,

It ie too bad that vou missed Pandall Drown's talk, I
found 1¢ quite interssting. Tronscripte of $alke such as
given by Brown are not made and so unfortunately are not
mvallable to anyone other than thosa atiendins the neeting.

-

Best regorde for a succesaful oparation,

Sincerely vours,

H. ¥, Dole
Aeting Director
BMD: 3y '




J. N. PEW, JR. S. H. WILLISTON JOHN C. AGNEW
PRESIDENT VICE-PRESIDENT SECRETARY-TREASURER

CORDERO MINING COMPANY

131 UNIVERSITY AVENUE
PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA

Ashwood Oregon
March 31,1953

H.M.Dole,Acting Director

Oregon Dept Geology and Mineral Inds
Portland Oregon

Dear Hollls:

Thank you for the recent letter and the two copies of
Mining Laws of Oregon.

Some years ago the gtate did issue the ifine ﬁell Signal Code in
or on a falrly large cardboard skeet about 9 iches by 18 inches.
We have one of them left in rather bad shape.® Will have some additional
copies made by the Madras printer. The card and the regulations in
the books you sent apparently coincide.

Wish I could have heard Randall Brown discuss cinnabar and volcanoes in
Central Oregon. - Don't suppose such talks are avallable to those
wha would like to read them.? ?T?

N ‘viM awa

Give my regards to your associates in the department. If gnd when you
see Fay Libbey'tell him hello. for me.

With regardg >
' . '

o

IS -

Yours sincerely

Frank E.Lewis

RE@E E@

STATE DEPT. OF GRoLogy
& RUNERAL INDS,




March 22, 1955

HMr. ¥, E, levis
Cordero Mining Cormany
Ashwood, Oregom

Dear Frank!

Your request for conies of ths Oregon holist signals or
bell code which you addreseed %o the Puresu of Labor has
been forwardad to ue, 1 vresume you wantel thase on cards
suitable for posting. Unfortunately we do not have them
in this form =snd, to $he heet of my imowlodge, have nevey
hat then in this fHrn,

1 an sending you under senarate cover two conles of our old
Bullatin Wo. 1, "ininc- Lawe of ths State of Or-gon" whieh
has the mine bell aismal code in 1%, You w¥ll find thls

on vage 14, T hove tiis will nrove sufficient for your needs,

Yery best regards,
Sincersly yours,
Ho ¥, 9010

Acting Mirector
HMD3 §» o



& INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT COMMISSION FORM 6%

@ @ E W ALPuD.

U.arc:.l 21’ 1955

Mr, F, B. Lowis
Cordero iiining Company
131 University Avenue
Palo Alto, California

Dear uir, Lewis:

Your letter dated warch 0, 1957 recuesting copies of signsls
hag been referred to this department through error. I am sending
your letter to the Statse Lepartment of Goology and iiineral industries.
I do not imow if they havoe signals available in the form you desire,
however, I am sure they will sond jou as much related material as
is possgible,

I an sorry the delay in chaimeling your letter occwrreds If
I can bs of service please leot me lolow.

-

Yours truly,

STATE . HDUSTRIAL ACCILENT CUMWISSION

Je R Grad;,r P
snginesring Section

JrGi1h
cer Yire i. i, LoOle
State Department of Geology
and hineral Industyice
1069 State Office iuilding
1400 SW Sth Avenue

e e AZB) EGEy I¥E D

/.,1.1 I3 ,
STATP B
& At r &l}
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T & I 2
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LR L




.. PEW, JR. S, H. WILLISTON JOHN C. AGNEW
PRESIDENT VICE-PRESIDENT SECRETARY-TREASURER

CORDERO MINING COMPANYl

131 UNIVERSITY AVENUE

a

PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA

Ashwood Oregon
March 8,195656

Bureau of Labpbor
State of Oregon
Salem Oregon

Dear Sirs:

We would like two or three copies of the Oregon Hoist
Signals or Bell Code for posting at our underground and shatt hoists.

Thanking you

Very truly yours
= Bt

Cordero Mining Company
F.E.Lewl 8.

o
S Vit

Jiac Fues

sind

J 1 :
\/YX‘ s




May 11, 1960

Mr., J. Eldon Gilbert
Cordero Mining Company
131 University Avenue
Palo Alto, California

S

Dear Gil:

This is in reply to your letier of May l inquiring concerning pur=
chase of a furnace for the Werdenhoff Mining Company (please note
spelling).

We received inquiries on this from the SEC last year and prepared
the enclosed green sheet report on it. As soon as this has served
your purpose, please return to us., This report was too long for
us to copy at this time and is our only file report here in the
Portland offices I hope this information will be of interest to
Jou. 5

It was sure good to see you and Sam at our Conférence the last of
the month « I was just sorry that I was unable to spend more time
with both of you. I especially appreciated my short vigit with you.

Best regards.

Sincerely yours,

Hollis M, Dole
HMD: Jr ‘ Director
Encl,




-

J. N. PEW, JR. S. H. WILLISTON JOHN C. AGNEW
PRESIDENT VICE-PRESIDENT SECRETARY-TREASURER

CORDERO MINING COMPANY

131 UNIVERSITY AVENUE
PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA

May 4, 1960

Hollis Dole, Director

Department Geology & Mineral Industries
1069 State Office Building

Portland, Oregon

Dear Hollis:

The Show was quite a success and you are to be congratu-
lated. The Washington group will have to really work to
have anything competitive next year,

I have just heard from a furnace manufacturing company
that they had sold a mercury furnace to the Woerdenhorf
Mining Company to be used in Southern Oregon. Do you
happen to know these people and do you have any information
on the property they are equipping?

Very truly yours,
o A

"J. Eldon Gilbert

JEG:L




April 6, 1954

iir. Fo &, Lewis
Ashwood

Oregon

Dear Frank:

Your letter and box containing cinnabar samples arrived
today. Attached is a dollar bill to defray rarcsl post charges,
and we certainly want to thark you Jor the sfiort you expenced
in serding the matsrial over to us, , -

i hope to see you ab the Al Conference at the end of
the month.

Vith kind personal regafds,

Sincerely yours,

Ralph 3. liason
¥ining sngineer
RSM:1lk
Znel,




sshwood Cregon
April L,1550
State Lept Geol.& kinrl Inds
Fortland Cregon
Mr.Ralph i‘ason

Dear Ralph:

I will mail a small box of cinnabar bearing meterial with this letter,

T am not too well satisfied with the cvality of this consignment. Specimen rock
is gradually becoming very scarce here, I hope the students use some sort of
lenses.

Recall that a consignment I sent in several years a2po was not evactly suitable.
Hope this lot didn't come from the same locality-our sole remaining surface supvly-

s very sfmall ore dump.

Hope to go to Portland for the doirgs at the end of the month.

With regards
Sineserely

F.E.lewis




March 24, 1954

Hl'. ka Le'j-. o
Oregon

Dear Frank:

The demand for our mineral sets has suddenly increased
tremendously and we are hard put for some good cinnabar samples,
Fay Libbey suggested that it might be possible for you te
send us some suitable material to help us out of our dilamma.

We nead material vhich can be broken down to pleces appreximately
1" by 13" and which show a few specks or streaks of cinnabar,

If you could ship us about 25 pounds of usable spocimens
we would appreclate 1t greatly and would, of course, reimburse
you for shipping charges.

wWill you be coming over to the Northwest AIME conference
April 29, 30 and May 17 The show has developed into a really
big mesting in comparison to the modest little group that met
here six years ago.

With kindest perzonal regards,

Sincerely yours,

Ralph S. Masom

Mining Engineer
RSM:1lk




n!’.mnc M’
Horse Heaven Hize
Ashwood, Oregom

Dear Frank:

Many thanks formlothx:»of Hovemder 17. I was very glad to have your news
items of the quicksilver properties you had visited the past seversl months, I
was sorry to hear that the Page Bros. appear to bs having difficulties in getting
work done under their D.N,E.A. project, I think this is predbably a very good
exanple of attampting to work under govermment supervision,

I have hsard nothing recently about the work in the Ochocos, therefore was glad

to hear of your wisit there, I had not previously known that somedody was working
at ths Blue Ridge mine, They always have had trouble with cevine at all those
properties along the Johnson Creek fanlt so I am not surprised that they have rum
into difficulties at the Amity,

1 think the peonls who had the Platner properiy om Bear Creek gave ur quite a long
time ago., They 414n't understand the tusiness in the firft vlace, and in additica
their small amount of exploration work falled to find sny commercisl ore,

I note in a recent D,M.E,A, release that Robz and Westfall are etill sinkirng their
shatt, Ii would appecr that they are up against serious difficulties im trying

to maks a mine at that place, I womnld feel that they eould not rely too much

or adviee from the D.N.E.2.

1 4¢ not know whether ¥Wag has visited the Mullkey vroperty in the Greenhorns,
Irviag Rand has $alked to me about i% and I had intended to ask Wagner what bhe
nows about the cccurrence and if he hasa't visited it I intended to ask him to

go over, Irving seems %o think that there is a chance for a large loweerade cinna~
Dar dspesit. As in most of such cases, I suppese the sxpense of really sampling
such a prepsrdy would be a 1ittle too much for us %o handle,

lﬂulmmnmmt&omnum@imtomnpmm this
time with money supplied by some Boeing exscutive, I think probably the whole
thing fell through,

T will let you know what Wasner writes about ths Malksy property.

¥ith kiad regards,

Sincerely yours,

“ir Director




Horse Heaven Mine
Ashwood Oregon
November 17,1953

Fay W.Libbey

State Dept G.and M.Industries

Portland Oregon.

Dear Fay:

Some time has passed since I have talked or corresponded with you.
We talked to each other at the A.I.M.E. doings in Los Angeles last February.
I had only part of two days there. Mrs L. was anxious to proceed with our trip to
the southeast to wvisit our children. I missed seeing and meeting several who
I wanted to contact there,due lack of time.

T have a letter somewhere here in the house written by you last Jannary. You asked
abcut some of the rumored work in the Ochocos. Don'¥ think I answered it.Cne reason
I didn't know what was going on,

During the summer I was occupied part time on the Page Brothers Strickland Butte
D.i.E.A. sponsored dozing project. Between visits of the young geologist or the
Bureau of Mines engineer we ran out of trench sites and cut one desired by the
brothers,laid out by me. -Yhe dozer operator,one of the brothers cut it very wide

at the original small ore body site. %hen the young geologist finally came he
roundly condemned the work from a geological standpoint,and because it wasn't
authorized by the D.M.E.A., The cost of dozing was not allowed altho the other exnen-
ses of that month were. That resulted in the cessation of the dozing before the
allotment was exhausted. The boys went ahed for about a month on a showing exposed
by one of the longitudinal trenches. [y~ 2

The young geologist recommended that they apply for permisSion to continue the
incline,usting the unexpended balance of the allotment . I think they have done so

as I prepared an e#timate of cost per foot,etc. The balanced of the allotment

will not be sufficient to go very far,

I had occasion to go to the vicinity of the Amity mine(Johnson Creek) and the Blue
Ridge. The last time I took Clarence Wren of Bristol Bay,Alaska. That was just
recently. At the Blue Ridge they are jigeing surfaceg clay ore. A Mr Weber of
Portland is financing the work. The local man.a Mr.Reéd said they were trying to
handle to%reat a tonnage,that the cinnabar was being lost. Believes the jigeing
feasible if more units are used and less ore fed to each unit. Also thirks a table
may be hecessary after the jigs. The installation is a compact affair built by
The Benver Equipmgnt Company. They had some swell looking ote between the Blue Ridge
and Whiting No 1 shafts-nearer the Whiting No 1. RBetwwen my visits they had instal-
led a mixing trough with two parallel helical screws(I can't think of the prover
name-same as in an Akins and other classifiers -only used for cutting uv and mixing
the sometimes very stick ore). There is also a small homemade trommel for sorting
ofit pebble§s. Reec says they will have to devise a better way of getting rid of
coarse material. It wasn't operatinfg that last visit.

Pigman and others are doing a small amount of work at the Amity. They abandoned
the lower workings where Morris and associates worked s0 many years and are working
in an upper,old tunnel. Understand they did operate the Nichols-Herreshoff a short
time without success. Also had trouble with caving . Evidently believes there
may be better ore in the old upper workings area.

Never did get up to the Platner property on Bear Creek,south of Prineville. Under-
stand that the operators there set up a rotary and attempted to treat surface material.
They made little or no mercury and gave up.

Roba and Westfall are having very hard luck in the Shaft sinking project,sponsored
by the D.M.E.A. Roba designed and built a shaft round mucking machine,a bucket

a

ﬁggé_gg:%ﬁg_ggg§gglo foot ceneters. It took more than a month to overcome various
ugs 1 € device. About the time all seemed well they encountered a strong




flow of water-about 2000 gallons daily. My last letter from Lawrence told that he
was in town having a pump repaired. If the two obstacles wedefot enough they are
lagued by inability to keep the drill holes open and were resorting to moilimg .
ﬂay last visit was at the end of September. Meantime the D.M.E.A. peorle are sup-
posed tga%gde ah official trip . I hope they were im a position to do something

drastic for the partners. I thought of crosscut to the sHaft but checked on the
map and found one from the road at the retort would be about 200 feet.

The contract calls for 100 feet of sinking and 200 feet of driftin,or crosscutting,
or both. 37

Last year about the end of Cctober we accompanied Chas Mulkey of Baker to his
cinnabar prospect,south of Sumpter. On the return drive via the Whitney-Granite
road to Granite,Mulkey showed us an old short tunnel in the hillside at wereek level,

a few miles south of Granite. Some of the vein material,which I think was mainly

quartz,showed a bright green mineral color as I recall( I lost my few specimen

samples before arriving home). Mulkey claimed that they had an old ass

which showed a small amount of nickel and a much smaller amount of cobalt.gzggd inten-

ded to write to Wagner at Baler,but never did. Do you sup-ose he has ever sipee-

the showine or analyzed it ? L thought at the time that it was hardly worth while-
/Aﬂp« but T dunno. -

With regards Yours very trulr
Frank E.lewis.

Fo#ine rezson 2nc another I haven't gone to Pertlanc for more than twe years. I miss
the chapter meetings and talking to you and associztes.

-
»
' .




January 2, 1953

My, Frank E, Lewis
Horse Heaven Mine
Ashwood, Oregon )

Dear Frank: i

Thank you for your letter of December 30 giving me some up to
date information on eome mining projeets in central Qregon
_including your own, Sam Williston was here about a week ago

and I talked to him a little about Horse Heaven as I had
recently heard from Lavoy Swanson that you had been doing a
small smount of undersround exploration work,

Have you ever heard of anything doing at the Ochooo quicksilver
properties? I imacine that there has deen no activity at the
Oregon King, otherwise Swanson would have nontioned it,

1 hops that you and Mrs. Lewis are vell and with bead wishes
.~ of the season,

S8incerely,

Director

Pl jr



Horse Heaven iline
Ashwood Oregon
December 80,1922

reFewelibby
Cregon Dept Ueology and !lineral Inds. i O8)
Portland Oregon GTATE RBPT. O - WA

& MIRERAL INBS
Dear Fay:

Some time since I have corresponded with you or talked to you.
For ong reason and another 4 haven't been in Portland this year.

Our last correspondence was about Dragich and the Uregon Queen.
Amnmundsen and Dragich stopped work there muech earlier than usual this
year. Cne of their men-Tompkins was severely injured by a rock fall
last June. The rock was a large slab of the vein material.

They continued stripping tihe vein a few feet Dbeyond and then mcved %o
a new lccation down the creek,up on the hill,several hundred feet north
of their original tunnel-tueen No 1. They had previously started
work there with a bull dozer. This last tunnel is acro@s a canon

from Al Bartel's Blu& Goo Claim work.

It wasn't long after the tumnnel had entered the hill that a soft formati-n
(which I haven't seen yet) caved in. They mucked cut several days but
it céntinued caving. Either iMike was scarea or they didn't care to
purchase the timber to hold it up. Work was disccontinued. That was in
early Adugust L believe. (nid July)

Sone weeks later L talked to both Amundsen and Dragich and judRBe that
Amundsen in particular doesn't care to put up any more money. Lhey
proovavly still hope to make some sort of a sale to raise money.

Barly in May I mace a trip to the lawrence Roba prospect. They were
retorting intermittemtly. Had made somne changes wnich included a small
blower for pumping air into tne retort,and a home made Humphrey's spiral
to treat¢ the slimes or overfilow from the consegntrate settling boxes.,

I think Wagner preceded me just a few weeks and had taken several

wamples. It was jusXt a short time attey my visit that the ooys i
stoppea tne work. Fouand that the extractin was apparently less tunan 50% .
They deecidea they haa to go to woik outside. I assume tnav tue

wet cnarge may have much to ao with the poor extraction.

Late in Cectovber ¥ made a trip with Ed 8taley of Prineville to look
over tne Chas lulkey Cinnabar prospect avout 12 to 1O miles west of
Sumter. The location is given On Frederick's map. I juaged that
Mlulkey-who is fu odd- hasn't done but very little since having three
trenches bulldozed in 1v42. He evidently has done some panning and
eitner sunk one 1lU reet hoie or cleaned it out. Pan ings of ¥¥arious
warm to hot spots looked favorable but my sam/ples assayed distressingly
low. I would really like to go there again ana re§ample.

I don't think that Wagner had ever looked it over aith,I ovelieve that
ifulkey has had assays &na snalyses made of various kinds of samples

oy tneBBaker office. 1lulkey was interested in a possible low grade
deposgit of uranium and covalt a few miles west of Granite.

Here in Horse Heaven we drove our one level on to the southeast inan
attempt to cut more ore. Worked a little more than o montns with a
very small crew. Results rather negative. Qur hanging wall,
contact of the rayoclite dike with soit altered tuirs,was apparently
shirted 100 feet or more to tne northeast by a fault which terminated the
dike or gnifted it. Tne hanging wall sbrike was about 8 60 E ana the
faults sstrike is N 60 E. e followed it out to tne surface without
picking up the hanging wall. 4dpparemtly it i@ farther northeast anda JEIE
below the level.




Y

I hope the company will continue the work out jhere next year not
only to, seek thatv contact but to explore other probable possibilities
if thereis any suech animal.

P*lease give my regards to those in the office who know me. Please
also say heillo to Al Batrel for me.

With regards and best wishes for the comiing year.
Yours sincerly

f% '

Frank E.Lewis



July 14, 1952

My, Frenk B, Levis
Horse Heaven Mine
Ashwood, Oregon

Dear Franki e
Thanks for your letter of July 1l and I an sending a copy of your letter
40 Norman Wagner for his attention.

I am not quite surs regarding the report and geological map whioh Yagner
prepared on the Currant Creek property of Mike Draglch, The report was
guite negative and I am not sure that Dregich reseived a copy. I know

that Vagner intended %o send him one along with the map but, as stated,

1 an uncerbain whather or not he has done so. Ve sould £ind very 1tiile

in the way of encouragement for further work and perhaps ¥Vagner was hesie-
tant about sending a report on to Dyagieh. 1 am soryy that DUragich has
felt reseniful becsuse we did ocur best to try to make something out of

the property in owr examination, 1 was very sorry-to hear of the ascident
in the Currant Creek mine. " g

1 heard fyom Irving Hazeltine that Lawrence Roba had quit and gone $o work
in a sawmill in order to get some money for living expenses and perhaps for
further work at the nine. I think his partner was going ahead with soue

of the underground work,

Sinocerely,

Direstor
PiLt g

o¢ Sorman S, Vagner
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1069 State Office 3uiléing
Jamery 3, 1952

¥Mr. Prank B, Levwls
Borse Beaven mng
Ashwood, Oresgom .

Dear Frank:

I am in receint of a letter from lawrence Roba stating that he is
coneidering applying for a government develorment loan, Ee says
in his letter that he and his partner are driving a crossocut

from the bottom of thelir shaft and hata oub 12 feet of l0-vound
ore without gzettins completsely acrose the ore dody,

T thought this misht be of interest to you, From his letter Y
wonld judgs that he mst be still working at the property ia
avite of the spnow,

[
-

8incerely,

Director

Lt jr
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1069 State Office Buildiamg
December 17, 1951

Hy. FPrank E, Lewis
Horss Heaven Mine
Ashwoody Oregon
Dear Franki

Many thanks for supplying me the informstion about the
Lawrence Roba property.

This 1s rather interesting and may mean that Roba can
develop some ors, weather conditions permitting.

Vith reaarde,

[
3

Sincerely,

Director

FWLt §»

-
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YEV Gﬁﬁb Horse Heaven Line
PO e t shwood Cregon
ouf oAt 4shwood Creg

Nﬁgﬁg Lecember 11,1951
T ¥r.bPuwW.Liboey,Director

state Lent.ieology and lineral Inds.

State (ffeice Muilding

Fortland Crepon

Dear Fay:

Believe I said I woula send you the assay results of samphes taken
at the ~awrence Koba [iiggings.

Grab sample of shaft round at depth 20-22 ft . 15 lbs

Specimen of nud from a mineraliized crevice neer

bottom of shaft 2 assays averaved 73 n

, north

Grab samnle from mesbk cump of shallow X trench fver 2.1 1lbs
it n " e it south shallow X trench 0,75 ¢

The shaft is about midway between the trenches which are urward of 14GSwers
100 vards from the shaft. each way.

soba irnforms me that he took a 50 1b sample of the north trench and got an assay
of 9.8 lbs. It was a cut sample. He 3iudres thet trhe sovrth trench will
run 3 or L 1lbs. '

The last shaft sample taken by him and sent out fer =n assav ren 8.4 lbs. Thet
was some tine before 1 was there,

ot lone after cur trir trer had a 10 to 12 inck» snow wiich stopned *+hem until
thevy tihey made premarations fo» winter, ie thoueht they had worlked out some
of the retorting and cleanines ur burd and evidently homned to werk for a time at
lezst, ‘ Iy

His letter wess dated iovemver 22d . I was there about Meove Ler 8th.

Haven't had any direct news acout the Corcero kilne overation. See in the ©
Sureau of kines nuarterly statistics(3d ouvarter) that Cordero ranks 3d now.

\iith regards and Greetings for the “olidays

Yours

F.t.Lewis




Torse Hesven bine

4 shwood Cregon
¥r.r..Livoey, Diractor tovenber 13,1951
1069 state Office ildg.,
fortlana 1,(regon

Deer Fay:

It is just possibi: I may not get irto VPortland for the Chenter doings
tiis coming Friday altho I exvect to go.

¥ill take tlils oppertunity to thank you for the two Cctober letters.
The first told abouy Roba'ls cinnabar discovery. The second answerec¢ cuestions
atout Dragich's Currant Creek workings and analysis results, Also you told
of meeting both Lr.Williston and £ldon Gilbert in Los Angeles.

vell I finally mace the trip to the Lawrence Roba mire. That was last
week after awaitinos word from Fldon.
The roads are very good., Evidently built by the larger loeging commanies.
At this time there is nQ ¢ifficulty in going to the proverty. Due the fact that
it is in the Forest Re%erve road Jjunctions and directions are well posted. Fut in
spite of that I lost two hours because Roba's sketch of the roads and mileages
erred in marking the distance off the John Dayg-lurns Highway on the Izee road to
the Junction of the Deer (reek road as 9 miles. It is a trifle over 13 miles.
1 turned back before reaching that junction and wandered many miles before finalily
driving to it. That junction is at a cross roac from Seneca,with the Jzee road,
and then one continues northwest about 8 miles on the Seneca-Deer Creek road,
woba had mined gtld,silver,lead and zing (the Roba Bros.) in the thirties ,abovt
a mile south of the cinrabar showings. The Roba Bros.hliine is now tieir camp
site.
The cinnabar occurs in a shattereda ,light brown to almost black,fine egrained
siliceous rock,which looks like cuartzite but may be the fine grained tuff of
the John Day formation. Roba says they find fossil.impressions in it.
He has isoclated or located & north-scuth zone(very narrow so far) by skillful
panriing and trerched it in 6 places. The trenches are shallow but apparertly

snow crevices cortainh a 1oose fulling arnd some cinnabar, The shaft is down about
22 feet about nddway ol the o trerches, There are several of the Jdry and some-
times almost mud filled crevices,strihing generally north-south and dioning

stoeply east, The north-south extent of tke C(re shoot Was 18 ins at the surface
and has widened to 7% to & feet at the bottom{north-south). On the east wall they
have what they corsider ine hangirg wall, 7t could rossibly ve just cone of the
crevices. I brougihit home some semples which are ready now for assaying.

#ill run them soon.

I urcerstand that the mine run of shattered rock and fine ore from the creviices
runs up to 8 1bs, Hgba who is aprarently cuite a'mechanic sbke males something
from almost anything as’ouilt a trommel washer to wa concentreteé the ore to
retort grade. S0 most the retort charge is wet fines with a little mine run
shovelea in to the fron*of the revolving retort(Charvnion style) . He is having
ruch erief of one kind or other. They drop th e ore down the hill “rom the shaft
to the retort bin witii an ore car on a2 surface incline. He is having much
trouble in removing the dross from the condensed mercury. They have produced
slightly over one flask. fte is cheerfal,competent and secems to feel ne and
pariner ,V.k.Westfall,wlill ultimately get going. I horr they do before sriow
stops them. They have two hirec men and are under cuite an exrvense.

#ill let you know abovt assays I have harc from Cook anc l:ooney.
Ly rwgarkds - Sircsrely
F.E.Lewis

(j::?““" ///9
s éﬁgE:;\:f§4>¢-<;/cf




October 27, 1951

My, Frank E. Levis
Horse Beaven Nl
Ashwoed, Oregon

Dear Frank:

1 have jJust returned from Log Angeles and find your letter of October 19 especially
concerned with analyses of the Oregon Quesn sanmples.

Confidentially these analyses were very disappointing. The reported high eidlver
and lead values failed t0 show up in our samples. Z2Zven the antimony sanples wers
disappointingly low tut they were not too impertant in my mind desause stidnite

1e irregularly disseninated and in order %o geot a fair estimate of the quality of
the material there 1t would be essential to take very large samples, HNowever

I think that the kind of developmend work they have done has been quite unsatie~
factory for showing up the depoeit. I feel very sorry for Nike Dragich and Dee
Amandson., They have worked hard and put in a lot of monsy. They deserved a detiey
break,

I talked to doth Sam Williston and Eldon OGilbert in Los Apgeles. Corderc is pro-
duoing and I gained the impression that results are good.” Sam seemed to fael

that the price would stay satisfactory in the immediate future at least, I undere
stand that Cordero is 4rilling at New Aluaden and prodadbly Lloyd Staples is looking
after She planning of the holes,

I wrote you concerning the nevw quicksilver discovery over in Murderers Creek basin
of Oran$ County., Juat Judging from the reports I have had the prospect scunds
interesting. I %014 Sam that I had written you about it and he Shought you
probadly would go over and take a look at 4it, It sesms to me that 1% might b
worth your while, 1 zave you lLawrence Robats address, I also asked Irviag
Hassltine to £ind out if 1% would be all right for me to tell you adbout the pros-
pect, Eaueltine wrote that Roda waz agresadle, !hnefou I think he prodadly
would de pleased to have you vieis the property. L

Vith regards,

Sincerely,

Director
L1 )»




6,

Horse Heaven Kine
Ashwood Oregon
¥r.F.W,.Libbey,Director October 19,1951
Woodlark Bldg.,
Portland 5,Cregon

Lear Fay:

¥y curiousipy about the iueen of Cregon Samples well nieh consumes me,

Iid some of them carry a substantial amount of silver and a small amount off gold?
I have mislaid your letter of some time apo in which you informefi me that the
gepartment analyses hadn't been comnleted at that time. I h ove to see  the
assay certificates from the Fortland assayvers if I can ro to Frineville later.

Lragich and crew laid off a short time before huntine season. They had driven *the
Lth tunnel-i.ueen No 2-in about 6C feet. It is locatec about 100 feet north of No 3
A site had been excavated for it some months ago, The formation changed from a
hard columnar basalt,to a softer,lighter colored rock,much altered and contiginq

stringers of calcite,

Like Dragich stafed that in the other tunrels and the branch easterly of No 3
that in each face they had encountered Lheir objectime as determined by kr.Ech
with his Doodle Eug or Geophysical Instrumqyt. Haven't seen kike since thev
did the last work so don't know whether the reached their obiective there-but assume
ther did.

ikever have heard that the Johnson Creek Mine and plant started un,

See the the Cordero Company expect to diamond drill the New Almaden. At this
writing I don't know whether the Cordevo line is onerating. '

Sorry I couldn't make the trip to Albany today te the Chapter meeting. Voulc
like to see the bureau's Plant.

%
-
»

With repards and thanking you
: Yours sincerely

Frank E.Lewis

STATR DEPT. OF CEOLOGY
& MINERAL INDS.



Uctober 17, 1651

Mr, Prank Lewls
Ashwoed, Cregon

Dear Trank:

What aprears to %o g nsw discovery of cinnabar ore has
baaw made on Daaer Crask in ths Murderers Creask basin, Grant
County, in SW) see, 16, T, 16 8., R, 729 2., by Lawrence H,
Rode, F,0, Box 186, Canyon City, Oregon. He reyorts that
the ore hag incresnsed in wrlue e£s he hes sunk his shaft, and
now ha seys that he has 100-pound ore, I do not know the
dapth, He has inginllcd a2 retort on ths property. You may
know this man as I understand he has mined quicksilver ore
in the past,

Sincerely,a

¥, W, Libbey
Diractor

Wililk




Ashwood Oregon
November 14,1950

State Lepartment Geology & Mineral Inds.,
Portland Oreson

1o F.W.Libbey and Hollis Dole

I wish to thank you hollis for the nainstaking attention to my
samples from the Stricklaad Putte /‘uicksilver Prosmect. Ly thanks also to
¥r.Hoagland.

I conclude from your diagnosis that it may be C.K. to call the formation
represented by the samples- ARltered andesite tuff,

Sorry I can't make the next Institute Chapter doings th's coming Friday.

et

Sincerely yours

W

F.E.Lewis







Dotoder 19, 1950

N, Frank X, Lewis
Ashwood
Oregon

Dear Frauks

e

This is a ms belated acknovledgement of your comsunicasions
dated Ootober § and 6. I have been awvay for about a week and
have just read your letters.

The samples you mentioned have srrived and will be 1dentified and
we shall cheek if thers is mercury present.

T was much interested to learn about Diagich, If Vagner were nobd
doing some work in Barney County, 1 would ask him to take & rum
over and leok at Dragiech's property. 1 shall tyy to see it the
next %ime I am in Crook County.

With kiad regards and thanks for sending along the information
on Dragich,

Bincerely,

Direstor
L S»
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J. EDGAR PEW F. S. REITZEL
PRESIDENT SECRETARY
S. H. WILLISTON FRANK CROSS
VICE PRESIDENT TREASURER
CORDERO MINING COMPANY
703 MECHANICS' INSTITUTE BLDG.
57 POST STREET MINE OFFICE:
SAN FRANCISCO 4, CALIFORNIA McDERMITT, NEVADA

Ashwood Oregon
March 16,1950

¥r.F.W.Libbeybi®r+sy Director
state Dept Geology & Mineral Inds.
Portland COregon

Dear lr,Libbey:

I have an indirect reoidest from Nr./illistcn to submit some
samples to ycur department. for svectogsravhic tests,
" -
{juote:~- Mr.Williston Has recuested that vou either bring in or send some
sanples to the State lepartment of Geology and have them run some tests
svectogravhirally to see if there is anything in the ére that we may have
overlooked, "’

I am mailing four samples to you for that vurvose. Ton't know “ust How
rmuch of a chore is involved in the preparation and subsecuent analvsis.
Two of the samples are from our low rrade(verv low srade) dump:cne is from the
fine raterial in the ore bin(rostea prebacly hy the fire of 19/L ):the other
cample is a chunk of ore. a

Had two more samples,scheculed to go also:- cne from the waste dumn—the other
from the calcines cump. lecicea to formet them far the tirme arywav,

Thank you for the recent letter zbout Lr.Holtzelaw,and the Fonanze mine.

ith my regaras

Yours very truly

s

F.hoLewls

7
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Mr. 7. B. Lawis
Ashwood
Oregon

Dear Franik:

e

Your letter and box containing four samples have been received.

For an investigstion of this kind, I should think that you probably would
want to have a complete analysls including gold, silver and platinum
neotals. Itm-hm,mmhm.zmdzmmmurorm
a complete analysis. If you know all sbout the precious metal values,

if any, then the samples which you sent are large enocugh.

I am enclosing an affidavit of citisenship which please aign and return.
You will thereby obtain & 20 percent disecount on the charge for spectro-
graphic work. The investigation for precious metal nd platinum metal
eleménts would cost no more than for the regular spectrographic analysis.
Please send larger samples of nos. 2 and 6 if you wish a complete
analysis..

Sincerely,

Director

ML )r
Bnel.,




February 9, 1950

Mre F, E. Lowis
Ashwood
Oregon

Dear Mr. Lewis: _ o

In reply % your letter of Pcbm:ry 7s I do not know James Hotsolaw. How-
ever, he called here at the office a short while back and talked to Ralph
Mason about some of his activitles and mentioned that he was going to
lease the dumps at Horse Heaven. He seemed to think that there was 2 lot
of mercury there. He also told Ralph that he either had a lease at the
War Eagle mine or was going to cbtain one. You will remember that the

- War Bagle is down in Sams Valley north of Gold Rill and has been the scene

of a lot of unssvory promotional worke.

We have no record of total Bonansa production or total production for the
past few years, However, in 1947 and 1948.the aversge was about 100 flarks
per month. I do not know about 1549 but would guess that up to the time
of shutting down, probably the average was & little in excess of 100 flasks
a month because they robbed some pretty good pillars.

¥ith kind regards,

Sincerely yours,

Director
MLs ir




Ashwood Oregon
February 7,1950

* Mr.F.W.Libbey,Directot
Portland Oregon

Dear Libbey:

Do you happen to know a James Hotgclaw of 2233 NE 15th Avenue
Portland?
He is a miner I bellieve., Vants to lease some of our dumps if a pilot tube
test results favorably.
1 thought that before we enter into a contract we should know more about him.
I talked to him and his brother a few minutes last summer. He worked afew
days, just before his visit here,at the Johnson Creek Mine,driving that raise.
They spent a very short time looking at our dumps. I was mhich surprised that
they became interested in a lease,

Am much interested in your recent article in the Ore Bin about the Bonanza
Mine Shut Down and the general aspects of the Mercubty production situstion.
Do you have an idea“of the Bonanze production for the past few years and in
recent months?

My regards

Yours sincerely

’F.E.Léyis
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Mr. F. E. Lewis
* Ashwood

Oregon
Dear Frank: T

I find that I have been rémiss in neglecting to answer your kind letter of
November 30 which contained some it.ena about the Currant Creek antimony pruporty
and the geophysical work.

_Our assay results of samples sent in by prospoctors are open to the public and

in general our records are alsoc open to the public. The only ones which are not
so available are those which might give prior valuable information bafore publica-
tion. Although our geologist took the samples at the antimony mine, I do not
believe that telling you the results would give any prior information that could
place you or anybody else in & position to take advantage of suech information,

The assay results on Mr. Wagner's samples ware as follows:

~ : Gold Siiver Arrdimo Lead
Sample Number _ (os.Z:tg_xi) (os.Zto‘g')" Zﬁcant) (p_g cent)

IB-246  LS" out Trace Trace Trace Nil
- IBw2l7 816" cut 0.01 - Trace " Trace - Nil
IB-248 716" cut 0.01 2.60 0.80 NiY

Sample P~8091 submitted by Mike Dragich v
Nov. 19, 1948, Quality of sample taken -
iuunlmm...c......‘..-.....ﬂ&.ﬂ

With best regards,
Sincerely,

Director
FWL: ir




Ashwood Oregon
November 30,1948

Mr.Fay Libbey
Portland Oregon

Dear Fay:

Below is a copy of part of a recent letter from A.R.Morris of the Amity Mining
Co.,(Johnson Creek Mine) . I copied the portion in which he talks of the success
of the Geophysical Instrument that I told you about. He fefers to the Currant Creek
prospect crosscut of Currant Creek Mining,Inc. in which some stringers of antimony(stib-
nite) containing presumably galena and sphalerite were encountered. 0 yes I recall
that you had a sample there in the laberatory. I wonder if your department
would feel free to tell me the results of the assay of that sample?
The copy below is between you and I altho I dén't suppose Morris objects tddthe
publicity. They completed the erection of the Nichols-Herreshoff furnabe and
turned it over. The special electric drive hoist for rais ing the ore from the
tunnel level or lower wasn't delivered when Morris wrote. They trucked a little ore
up to the bin'under~gf§at difficulties such as snow,frost,and mud. They closed for
the winter Bhout November 15th. He feels that the furnace and plant will function
O.K.after a few kinks are ironed out.

With best wishes

Yours very truly

F.E.lewls

o
,
S e N
& - »

Ay V- e
PN SV

This bit of information may be &f interest to you.

1 presume you have visited the Dragich property and ars aware of the fact that they
encountered the ore. This partieular projeot has been the result of "Geophysical *
Suyvey that I personally conducted on this structure. This has been accomplished with
the instrument that I Demonstrated to you while we wers in the Amity Tunnel on one of
your visite.  You can draw your own conclusions as to its value in determining

Ors depositéon. o , ‘

Always glad to hear from you and with best wshes for a plessssut Thanksgiving for

yoursslf and the wife, , T

Ay A
. il oy ,, n
i AN }//” C e 7
i ’ /- ) L R AP
very truly yours ,i,;{,([ _— s ///" Lo e
) p e 4 o
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November 8, 1948

-

Mr. Frank E. Lewis
Ashwood

. Oregon

Dear Mr. Lewls:

.
e

Many thanks for your letter of November S.

- It seems that I was ﬁot particularly clear in my letter asking for cinnabar- .

bearing specimens. We did not have to have them on any particular date.
It was Lloyd Staples' idea, to which I agreed, that you probably would
be coming over for our A.I.M.E. annual meeting the last of this month and -
could bring the specimens with you. I still hope that you will come over
at that time but we should be glad to pay the truck freight or the postage
in the event that you choose to send the ’apecilens.

I was interested to hear further about the antimony ore on the property of
the Currant Creek Mining Company. Thanks for the word of csution. I do
not remember Mr. (Glover and his eonnection wj.t.h the Burns tin project. I

‘am sorry that we offended him.

The Oregon King appears to be running true to form. It is to00 bad, as I
think the property warrants development by an experienced company.

Best. regards,

: Sincerely,'

Di.rector
FWLs ir




Ashwood Oregon
November 5,1948

¥Mr.F . W,.Libbey,Dir,
Portland ,Orecon

Dear Fay:

Your letter of November 1lst and that of Doc Staples,relaying your requesdt for
cinnabar specimens,both came too late for me to take propmpt action and deliver at the
time of the annual chapter meeting.
1l gathered about 40 1lbs of cinnabar bearing specimens yesterdag,from our 6 level.
I can ship these to you via Bend-Portland Truck Service. Say I guess I can mail them also.
No??7%? Advise by return mail whether I had¥/ ¥ better do that pronto .

Imagine the next chapter meeting will be Jjust a little too late for the arrival of the
specimens.

Sorry we didn't get in for the annual meeting.

1 was surprised to learn that a C.G.Compton claimed to be the discéverer of Horse Heaven.

Roy Shrum,and/ old timer here knows Compton,knew him when he worked in this area for the

Frineviille Land and Live Stoek Company(Muddy Company). Roy hadn't heard that Compton

had picked up float somewhere near Horse Heaven. Could Ee, Sometime,if possible ,I will

interview Grover Keaton,of Prinevilie. Keaton was Champion's parther,and may throw more

light on the subject. >{at about 270 feet from the portal)
Currant Creek Mining,Inc.,cut some stringers of stibnite. An analysis made in Denver

showed that the principal mineral is antimony,with a smaller amount of Galena ,and trace

of zinc, Dayton Glover told me that the sample he sent in was a grab of the-ir possible

~ ore dump,taken in an attempt to get a true sample,rathet than a picked sample.

This series of stringers was cut at in about the estimated distance,determined from the
outcrop. On the date of my last visit,a week ago,there wasn't enough ore to make
it a commercidl occurence. Glover and Deagish are both highly elated.

Probably not enough work on the vein has been done to justify a special trip by men
from your department. A word of cautioni (and this is not said maliciously). I judge
from remarks made by Glover that he is sore at your department,at the U.S.G.S.,and the

Bureau of Mines. It may stem from thet#¥f Burns Tin Deposit fiasco. At that Glover was

glad to get that paper on"Antimony in Oregon"by your department. I took it down to them a
few wecks ago.

Thru McMenamin you may know what is going on at the Oreron King. Engineer Richards

whid has been at the Oregon King many months has been mining and milling experimentally.

Recently he told me that they are know thinking of erecting a small smelter to handle the
ore and concentrates., He didn't go into details.

regards Yours sineerely |
-4 .
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November 1, 1948

Mr. Frank E. Lewis
Ashwood
Oregon

Dear Frank:

Thank you very much for your memorandum of recent date concerning mining items and
I am going to assume that i1t would be satisfactory to publish these items in the
ORE.-BIN. I cannot believe that the operators would have any objection.

With refeience to Art Chcnpion, I learned of his death two days ago when Judge Bowe
man of Prineville called at the office.

For what it is.worth, I want to relate to you the following: A few weeks ago I was
with a ¥r. C.G, Compton, who lived in Prineville and other places in central Oregon
for many years. Mr. Compton guided Ralph Mason and me to a so~called iron bed in
the upper Crooked River country. He told me of the discovery of the Horse Heaven
mine and according to him he found the float when he was working with cattle in the
Horse Heaven area. He told Art Champion about it and made an agreement with Champion
that he (Compton) would have a half interest in any and all claims located. Aecord-
ing to Compton, Champion got somebody to help him and went: out and made the location.
After he had finished posting his location notices, Ray Whiting and somebody else
rode by. They saw the ore and offered Champion $600 for the claims. Champion took
the money and Compton was laft out in the cold. Just why he didn't make some effort
to assert his rights in the matter I do not know.

Prank McMenamin telephoned me a while back about this antimony deposit ‘east of Ash-
wood and I assume that that must be the one you mentioned as the €Gurrant Creek Mining
Company. Is it of sufficient importance, do you think, for us to make a trip over there?

We are making up small mineral collections to distribute to students, Boy Scout organe
izations and the like and we need specimens of cinnabar very badly. I mentioned the
matter to Lloyd Staples and he said he would write you and find out if you could

bring us over 4O or 50 pounds when you come over for the annual A.I.M.E. meeting

this month. I would appreciate it greatly if you could do this as I do not know
where I could get good specimenc elsewhere. I do not mean by this that they have t.o
be outstanding at all but they should show cinnabar to the naked eye,

With kind regards and hoping to see you at tho above-mentioned meeting,

Sinéerely yours,

Diraector
FiL:i jr




March 13, 1947 -

¥r. Frank E, Levis
Rorse Heaven Mins
Ashwood, Oregon
Desr Nir. Lewis:

Thank you for your letter of March 10.

o

Although I would like very much to take the matter out of Francis Fred-
erick's hands and get the quicksilver report completed, I feel rather
sure that it would not be & good policy to have you complete the report,
I know that you would do a good job of it but I ghould think the poliey
would be guestioneble because of your being in the employ of Horee
Heaven Mines, or rather Cordero.

T have again written Frederick in an attempt to get our file reports
which he borrowed, Im addiiton, I have requested ¥hat Le zend gll of
his menuscript waterial so that we may either place 1t in open file

or have s membér of the Departaentts staff finigh up the report so that
it may be published., I have not yet heard from him in regard to the
matier,

With kind regarda.

VYory truly yours,

Director
MLt ir




Horse Heaven Mine
Ashwood Oregon
March 10,1947

Mr.F,W.Libbey,Director

State Dept.Geology & Mineral Inds,

Portland Oregon

Dear Mr.Libbey:

It has been suggested to me twice now that possibly I could make an
arrangement with you in which I undertake to complete the Frederick report.
In the eveny that such an arrangement is8 feasible the information obtained would
not be divulged to anyone,including my company,until the report goes to press.,

What do you think of the idea ? Would appreciate your reaction. Realize there
may be formidable obstacles. Hope not insurmountable,

Yours very truly

F.E.lLewis A




Nr. Y. K. lewis
Horse Heaven }ine

Ashwood, Oregon

Dear Mr, Lewiss

Thank you very much for your letter of Qctober 25 giving
information on operations by Eickemeyer Bros.and Yrank
Towner,

I hed not previously known thet Towner had produced any~
thing this yvear, I will bear in mine that he wighes to
sell his rotery furnace and also that he would be in-
terested in selling his property. If I have any inquiry,
Iwinufwitto!r.remormtumhuamu
addroas at Post,

With very best regards,

Yours sincerely,

Director
s ir




Horse Heaven Mine
Ashwood  Oregon
October 25,1946

Mr.F.W.Libbey,Dir.

State Dept.of G & M Industries

Fottland Oregon

Dear Mr.Libbey:

Will send you the figures given to me by Mr.Frank Towner about his
and the Eichmeyer Bros. production. un
I realize they are not defdnite due to beingcertain of the beginnihg date, and
because this year is not yet ended, A
Mr Towner works his claims alone~the Eichmeyers retort his ore,and evidently help
in other ways. His total production is approximately 150 flasks. e produced
about 15 flasks this year.
The Eichmeyer Bros total is 500 flasks. I take it that the two totals date from
sometime in 1934 . The Eichmeyers are still working under the terms of an
R.F.C. loan. )

By the way Mr.Towner, has a sgmall rotary-length 25 feet,diameter outside 30 ins,
which he would like to sell,together with some black iron condensor pipe,a fan,
counter shafts,and so on. Doesn't care to sell his small crusher as wishes to buy
a retort, Will sell the entire property however if a buyer is forthcowing.

The rotary is not ecuipped with an oil burner. Has a fire box as wood was to have
been used for fuel.

It is almost evident that I will remain here the balance of this year. What is in
store for me next year or the first part of next year is probably impossible to
predict now,

Sincerely yours

7T ,/?
"/ = ".«;)\:me —e </

[ LA

F.E.Lewis




August 12, 1946

Hr. h&n& EQ Lewis
Horse Heaven
Oregon

Dear r. Lewiss

;ww:é, Thank you for yonr letter of August 9¢ I will see that your address

ie changed on the AJ«M.Es list as well as THE OKE.~BINe

In regard to some temporary jobs or consulting work with the Depart-
ment, it 1s out of the juestion during the bslance of the biennium,.
We are going to have to be very careful in order to make ends meet
until the begluning of the next fiscal year pnext July. The prine
cipal reason is that the last Legislature set up a retircueut system
for Etate amployees and the legislation was put through without give
ing us a chance to provide for it in our budget. Therefore this
unusual drain ls goimg to teke up all of the elapticity we usually
provide for in our appropriation.

Hoping to see you in the not very distant future,
Sincerely yours,

Director
Flalr




Frank E. Lewis -
Horse Heaven, Oregon

Auvgust 9,1046

I'Ir oFoW.oLibbey ,I)iI‘ )

Portland ,Cregon

Dear slr.Libbey:
We are to live in Héorse Heaven again for some &

time.

I would like to receive notices of Institmte Chapter meetings

and attend when possible. Nlealize you are not the Secretary
but ¥ have lost the name and address. Would you mind

changing the addressfror the Cre Bin to H.H. ?

Does your department need any temporary service engineers
for the next few months? I am looking for a nmore or less
temporary job as 1 unaerstand that the company may send me to
falifornia some months Later. In the meantime I crave

more activity than is to be found here.

»

Yours very truly

tGEIVE

AUG 12 1946

STATE DEPT OF GEOLOGY
& MINERAL INDS.




MI.M
;mm/
Cregon
~ Dear Mr. bewtas

Mmmmhtmotmﬁﬂn&ﬁw
youy wddreas on our UHRE.~DIR list.

I trust that you will find the change %Mﬁtsuﬁ»
Lactory one and from the standpeint of mining activity o -
émbtwumghéhmﬁxom.

¥ith kind regards t0 Mre, Lewis sad you.

3 »

Pirector

M jr

R




Horse Heaven (regon
March 00,1940
l.‘II'..E'n{.Ai DO&“‘,”,JiI‘.

vept oI Geology & ilinersl ilndustries.

rortiana Cregoll.

é&f\ Jear Mr.Libpey: *
: I am to move to tne Hewvernitt property of tihne company
I in the next Iew dayss.

Pleuse mail the "Cre Bin" to me there,lare Coraero .ining Co.

Scrry I missed the last meetin, ©I the Uregon Lhapter Ol Llus

el leBe,as well as nany oI the preceding mectings.

Ay regaras to ycu and others wno My DEe Known TC e 0r vice versa.
Will try to enclose 20 cents Or a check Ior renewsl 0l subscription
which expires ne .r May rirst I think.

ours gincerely

FhoZeewls o .
< 7 8t cre~T
ot (ke Lt ey T

by

i .



NAME OF OPEEATOR:
ADDRESS @
PURCHACES HADE IN MONTH (OF:

1.

_ MONTHLY RSPORT OF PURCHASES
SUPPLIES, FAINTENANCE ITEMS AND R HPATKS
UNDER PREFERZNCE RATING OKDER P~56

HORSE HEAVEIN MINES, INC.
909 STUDIC BUILDING, PORTLAND, OREGON
OCTOBER 1942
UNDER RATIKG A-1~C:

Loggers & Contractors llachinery Co., Portland, Ore
2 Pistons,? Std.Rifle Bars,6 Rifle Nuts, L Cylinder
Weshers, 12 0il Plugs, 24 Spuds, 12 Wing Nuts, 12

Hos® Stems 162.00
General Electric Supply Corporation, Portland, Ore
2L Pull Chain Receptacles, Case lamps, Cable Terminals
Pressure Connections and miscellaneous 65,00
Sanderson Safety Supply Corporation, Seattle, ‘Wash,
Type K Skullgard Hat complete 4,00
UNDER A-1%4:
Marshall-Wells Co., ‘Portland, Ore
Cup leathers, Wrench Set, Machine Bolts, Fast Foam
& Essanay Recharges, Shellac, Roofing, 1ill Files,
15 lengths 4" Black Pipe, 5 L. Galvanized, 12 Door
Springs 104.00
Linde Alr Products Co., San Franciscoy Cal,
L, Oxygen Hose Connections, 1 Oxygen Regulator
1 Acetylene Regulator 70.00
ljine & Smelter Supply Company, Salt Lake City
1 Geologist Pick Est. 5.00
Woodbury Company, Portland, Ore
1 BBL. Keystone Condensed 0il, 1 Rubber lallet,
1 4" Guide,2 Wire Brushes 67.00
Feenaughty Machinery Compshy, Portland, Cre
2 Pistons, 2 Pins for Compressor 3 . 47.00
Studelman Hardware, The Dalles, Cregon
1 18" Baker &nd Wrench kst, 5.00
Denver Fire Clay Co,, Denver, Colo
1 set 6" discs 11,00
United Radio Supply, Inc., Portland, Ore
Tubes, Braid, Shields and miscellansous 30.00
UNDER A-8:
Marshall-Wells Co., Portland, Ore
1000 1lbs., Clacksmith Coal, 10 doz. Lag ScCrews
1 Entrance Switch, 3 Cutlet Boxes , 33.00
Sherman J. Frank, Hood River, Ore
5 Tons DuPont Gelax Powder 1,275.00
$ 1,878.00
MY o
;D/{f ﬁ:} /:Pa {Jny
LJN@ Sy
s VE72342 ‘j/’///
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(3) during such period the Mine Operstor's inventory os operating
supplies and other materiel has not been greatsr than the minimum
necessity for the effilcient operation of his business, and the

ratio of inventory (quantity) to current productlionm has not exceeded

the retio of average year-end invemtory (quantity) to sverage production

for the years 1938, 1939 and 1940:
(4) the feacts stated nerein are, to the best of his knowledge and

belisef, true and correct.

“7/éf€;;0££7fkim«c:>

Signature of Authorlized uificial Title
Office ljanager




Hining Division

Room 119

Tempo "R" Building
Serial Number Sectlon

REGISTERED

Horsa Heaven iflnes, Inc.
209 Studio Building
Portland, Oregon

Gentlemens

On the recommendation of the Metallic Section, we are
cancelling Serial Number 33-86 assigned your Rattlesnake Mine,
located in Upyer Apulegate fiver Section, Southerm Jackson
County, Orsgon

Please return the Certificate showing the above mentioned .
“erial Kumber to this office attention M. Hobert F., Imbt, Chied,
Serial Humber lection.

Very truly yours,

A. 5. Knoisen
Director,
Mining Division

r‘f;:\ ™ S |
| ocT 6983
STATC e G -
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J. EDGAR PEW
PRESIDENT

HORSE HEAVEN MINES, INC.

909 STUDIO BUILDING
PORTLAND, OREGON

DEGEIVE
0CT 15 1941

STATE DEP'T OF GEOLOGY
& MINERAL INDS.

October 14, 1941

Mr. Earl K. Nixon

Oregon Emergency Coordinator of iines
702 Woodlark Building

Portland, Oregon

s
A

Dear Sir:

In answer to your circular letter of October 9th re-
cuesting information on which a serisl number may be issued, we
have an average of 4O men working at Horse Heaven and our daily
average tonnage is 50 tons.

I believe Mr. Libby has already submitted this in-
formation to you, but this will complete your files.

Very truly yours,
HORSE HEAVEN MINSS, INC. _

T e

S. H., WILLISTON
VICE-PRESIDENT
AND TREASURER

EBP:MG
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